
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dlrector

M a y  1 8 , 2 0 0 7

lvlr. Tom Ferell
Vulcan Materials Company
1 1599 Old Friant Road
Fresno, CA 93730

ENVIRONN4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIT4ENTAL PBOTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002527 and Geotracker Global lD T06019700255, Vulcan Materials,
501 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr. Ferell:

This letter transmiis the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmifting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the sitei

. Residual total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel remain in groundwater at concentrations up to '140

ppm.

lf you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791 . Thank you.

Sincerelv.

p;--rQ r
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1 . Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary



cc:
l\,,1s. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street,  Sui te 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Danielle Stefani (Menc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

City of Pleasanton Planning and Community
Development (w/enc)
200 Old Bernal Avenue
P.O. Box 520
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)
State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
sacramento, cA 94244-2120

lvls. Colleen Winey, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency ,
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Mr. Bryan Behr
ENV America
244 Calilornia Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 941 1 1

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (denc), File (Wenc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS. Aqencv orrector

May 18 ,2007

Mr. Tom Ferell
Vulcan Materials Company
I '1599 Old Friant Road
Fresno, CA 93730

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V IR ON I.,4 E NTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, SLrite 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL AGTION GOMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Ferell:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002527 and Geotracker Global lD T06019700255, Vulcan Materials,
501 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and femedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accuTate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and coffective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25?99.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required,

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

LeVi
Director
Alameda Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Date: May 18,2007

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: '1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Site Facility Name: Vulcan Materials

Site Faciliv Address: 501 El Charro Road. Pleasanton. CA 94566

RB Case No,: -- Local Case No.: -- LOP Case No.: RO0002527

URF Filing Da|e: 11125120Q2 Geotracker lD: T0601 9700255 APN: 946-1350-5-3

Resoonsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Tom Feffell, Vulcan lilaterials
Comoanv

11599 Old Friani Road. Fresno. CA 93730
925485-5977

Tank l .D.  No Size in Gallons Contents Closed
ln Place/Removed?

Date

12,000 gallons Diesel Removed 11t05t200?

6,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 11t05t200?

Piping Removed 11tO5t2QO2

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks
durino removal.

Site characterization comolete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --.-

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: -- Proper screened interval? --

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 56.6 Lowest Depth: 57.5
Flow Direction: Assumed to
southwest based on regional flow
direction.

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.
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Summary ol Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well is 3S/1E1481 , which is approximately 550 feet
northwest of the site. Based on the distance from the site and cross gradient direction, well 3S/1E14Bl is not expected
to be a receptor for the site. Water supply well 3SI1E14A2 is located approximately 800 feet northeast of the site.
Based on the distance from the site and cross gradient direction, well 3S/1E14A2 is not expected to be a receptorforthe
site. Water supply well3S/1E14G1 is the nearest downgradient well and is located approximately 1,200 feetwest ofthe
site. Based on the low concentrations of TPH as diesel detected in groundwater samples at the site and the distance
from the site to well 3S/1E14G1, the well is not expected to be a receptor for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aouifer Name: Amador Subbasin of Livermore/Amador Basin

ls surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Anoyo l\4ocho Canal is approximately 450
feet northeast of the site.

Off-Site Benefi cial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Heallh
and Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal WDestination) Date

Tank 1 - 12,000 gallon tank
'1 - 6.000 oallon tank

Transported to Ecology Control lndustries in
Richmond. CA for disDosal

11t05t2002

Piping Not reported Transported to Ecology Control Industries in
Richmond. CA for disoosal 11t05t2002

Free Product None

soil None

Groundwater None
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MAX|MUlil DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 31 <0.2 <50 <50

TPH (Diesel) 1,800 <1 140 140

Oil and Grease NA NA NA NA

Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0.013 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.034 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5

Xylenes 0.018 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5

Lead 7  . 1 ( 1 \ 7  . 1 ( 1 ) <0.005(2) <0.005(2)

MTBE <0.005(2) <0-005(2) <5(3) <5(3)

Othet (824018270) NA(4) NA(4) NA(4) NA(4)

(1) Total lead; no other metals analysis conducted.
(2) Lead was not detected above a reporting limit of 5 ppb in a grab groundwater sample collected from boring B-5,

which was filtered in the laboratory prior to preservation and analysis. Lead was detected at concentrations
ranging from 140 to 1,000 ppb in four grab groundwater samples that were not filtered and were stored in acid
preservative. Due to the high turbidity of the four grab groundwater samples and the potential for the acid
preservative to leach lead from lhe suspended sediment, the analytical results for dissolved lead from these four
grab groundwater samples are not considered accurate,

(2) [,4TBE <0.005 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <0.005 ppm; TBA < 0.009 ppm in soil.
(3) IVTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, TAME, EDB, and EDC <0.5 ppb in groundwater.
(4) No VOC, SVOC, or other analyses.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

One 12,000-gallon diesel UST and one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST were removed from a shared excavation on
November 5, 2002. Tank inverts were at reported depths of 1 1 .5 and 12 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from native
material atthebaseof the tank excavation contained upto 1,800 ppm of TPH asdiesel and 31 ppmof TPH as
gasoline. Benzene was not detected in the soil samples and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, were detected at
concentrations of less than 2.1 ppm. MTBE and other fuel oxygenates were not detected in the soil samples
collected during tank removal.

In order to investigate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) were
advanced using a hollow stem auger drilling rig on November 27 and 28, 2006. The soil borings were conlinuously
cored to total depths of approximately 58 feet bgs. No stained soil and odor was observed in the borings and no fuel
hydrocarbons, oxygenates, or lead scavengers were detected in soil samples collected at depths of 15 and 55 feet
bgs from each boring. Lead was detected in the soil samples at mncentrations ranging from 3.5 to 7.1 ppm.
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the four soil borings by installing a temporary well inside the
hollow stem augers. . TPH as diesel was detected in two of the grab groundwater samples collected at
concentrations of 65 and 140 ppb, respectively. Lead was detected in each of the grab groundwater samples at
concentrations ranging from 140 to 1 ,000 ppb. The grab groundwaler samples that were analyzed for lead were not
filtered and were stored in sample containers with acid preservative. Due to the high turbidity of the grab
groundwater sampleg and the potential for the acid preservative to leach lead from the suspended sediment, the
analytical results for dissolved lead are not considered accurate.

A fifth soil boring (B-5) was advanced at the site to collect a more representative sample for dissolved lead in
groundwater. The grab groundwater sample from boring B-5 was filtered in the laboratory prior to being preserved.
Lead was not detected in the grab groundwater sample above lhe reporting limit of 5 ppb.
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IV. CLOSURE

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS. DATA. ETC.

Gonsiderations and/or Variances:

None.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to wateT resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary- ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? --

Does completed conective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? --

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear thatthe release would present a risk to human health based upon cunent land use and
conditions.

Site lvlanagement Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use chanoes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissioned: 0 | Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

sl tS 1al
Title: Supervising Hazardous lvlaterials Specialist

This closure approval is based upon the avdllable information and with the provision lhat the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Reglonsl Board $taff Narne: Cherle Mcoaulou Tltle: Enginssdngcsoloolsl

RE Responss: Concur, bassd so;ely upofl intornailon
contain€d in thb case closure summary. [raE Subml{ted to RB:

sisnaru'e: I Jfur_ X{LA/-I'--J Date: g lt Z/ oz

vlll. MoNrroRrNG WELL DEcofif mlsstoNtllo

VII. REGIOML EOARD NOTIFICATION

Atlachments:
1. SIte Location Map and Sit€ Plan
2. Soil Sanple Locations
3. gitd Map nlth Eodng Locatlons
4. Soll AnElytical oata
5. Groundwat€r Analyt]c€l Data
6, Boring LdgB

This documeni and the r€lated CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTTFTCATE sha bs
reteinad by the lead agenoy E$ part of lhe offlolal Blt6 fils,

Datq qf Well D€qommlsstr,ning Report NADate Ragueeted by AcEHr NA

All Monitoring Welle Decammissidned: NA

ACEH Concunenc€ - Signatir€: oate:6;t /11
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P:\2400(M4288 - Vulcon-Choro Rd

Vulcan Materials. Pleasanton, Califomia
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Vulcan Materials Company
Pleasanton Facility

501 El Chano Road,
Pieasanton, California

Voc'sr (ms/Ks)a TEPH'1(mg/Kg) Metals3 (ngi Kg)

5

fi

g

;

.9

P
o E

i;
E

Sample lD
S.mple
Date

B-1@15'

B-r@s5'
B-2@1s'
B-2@55'

B-3@15'
B-3@55'
B-4@15'

B4@s5'

1112710A
11t27rc8
11t27t06

11n7n6
11t2at6
11t28t06

11/28/06

1124rc8

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.004E <0.004E

<0.0050 <0.0050

<0_00,14 <0.0044

<0_0049 <0.0049

<0-0047 <0.0047

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0(x5 <0.0045

<0.0048 <0.004E

<0,0050 <0.0050

<0-0044 <o.0ozl4

<0-0049 <0.0049

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0048 <0.004E

<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0044 <0.0044

<0.0049 <0.0049

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.00E9 <0.00E9

<0.0069 <0.00E9

<0.0096 <0.0096

<0.010 <0.010

<0.0088 <0.0088

<0.0097 <0-0097

<0.0094 <0_0094

<0.0094 <0.0094

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0045 <0.0045

<0.0046 <0.004E

<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0044 <0.0044

<0.0049 <0.0049

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0.0047 <0.0047

<0,0045 <o,22

<0,0045 <o.22

<0.0048 <o.24

<0.0050 <o.25

<0.0044 <o.22

<0.0049 <o.24

<0.0047 <o.24

<0.0047 <0.24

< 1 . 0

< 1 . 0

<0.99

<0.99

<0.99

< 1 . 0

<0.99

< 1 . 0

7.1

5.9

4,0
6,8

3.6

lllll
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Table 1- Analytical Data Spreadsheet
SifeAddress.'501 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA 6546-004.00
Sife Alame.' Vulcan Materials

Date:.12117102

TANK 1
T1V-14.0' 68 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.011 <0.005 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 6.3
T1F-12.4' 1,800 J 31 <0.025 <0.025 0.66 2.1 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.025 4.6
TANK 2

D1-2.0 50 <1 .0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 N/A
D2-2.O 2.8 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 N/A
D3-2.0 95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 N/A
D4-2.0 29 <1 .0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050<0.0050<0.0050<0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 N/A
D5-2.0 <1 .0 <1.0 <0.0050 0.011 0.0,42 0.31 0.0083 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 N/A

sP-(A-D) E? <1.0 <0.0050<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.020 <0.0050 <0.010<0.0050 <0.0050 2.7

Nores:
Samplcs resuhs are in milligratu per kilagran (ng/kg), Wracimatety equnl to parts per million
< annlytical rcsuits under laboratory reptorting limit
N/A = samplcs were not atalyzed for this constituenl
TBA = tert-Buryl akohol
MTBE= Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE: Di-isoproryl Ether
ETBE= Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME- tm- ArwI metltyl ether



TABLE 2

SUM ARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Vulcan Materials Gompany
Pleasanton Facility
501 El Chano Road,

Pleasanton, Californla

Voc'sr (pg/L)' rEPrf(!giLt Metals3 (mg/L)5

e
6l

@
4 Z
E >

.E

6

E
I
o

t
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Sample lD
Sample

Dale

B-1

B-2
B3

B-4
g-5

11t27tO6

11t27tO6

11t24106

11t24t06
'1t3 |O7

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

NA

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0_50

<0.50

<0.50

NA

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

NA

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

< 1.0

< 1 . 0

< 1 . 0

< 1 , 0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5,0

NA

<  1 , 0

<'1.0

<  1 , 0

< 1 , 0

M

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

NA

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

NA

<50

<50

<50

<50

NA

t40

<50

<50

NA

'1.0*

0.1+

0.8.

1,0,
<0.0047
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Boring: B-1 Ps. 1 or 4

Sampling Method: _!9gI!!!e!l&I!le!I!ye ot Approved by: A Atkinson

1 0

1 3

1 9

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL (GP), light olive bror,/n (2.5Y 5/4), mdst, 90% fine to coarse gravel,
10% line to medium gravel

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), w€t, 75% fine to coa6e
subangular gravel, 25% medium sand

Type ll-V Neat
Cement GrcLd
with a tremmie
pipe to ground

SILT (lVlL), olive brom (2.5/ 4/4), moist, 900,6 fines, 10% fine gravel, nonplastic

O 85% fines, 15% fine gravel

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 55% fines, 35% fine sand, 10% fine gravel,
low Dlasticitv

EIIV=
AMENICA
ENVIROM{EI{I& EI{OI{EEB]]\I(i
@tvc.[tllvc & corlslaucflo l

es
E
rl
I

E

I
o

o

BORING LOG
501 ElCharro Road,Project Loc3ljon

CA



Project: VMc Pleasanton Boring: B-l ps. -L ot -!L

sampling Method: Modried carifomia privo samprer [1s x2.0] Approved by: A. Atkinson

1 A

29

5

6

1 5

5

1 0

1 1

50

20

22

23

35

1 8

32

35

1 6

20

22

1 6

sANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) (Continued)

LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL (CL), olive bro,,vn (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 75% finee, 15% fine gravel, 10% fine
sand, low to medium plasticity

$ 70% fines, m'/6 fine gravel, 10% fine sand

+ 65% fines, 25016 fine to medium gravelas above

Type llv Neai
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
surface

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with CLAY and SANO (GP-GC), olive brown (2.5Y 4y4), moist, 700,6 fine
to coarse rounded gravel, 20oi fine to medium sand, 10% low plastioity fines

g 600/6 fine to medium subangular gravel, 30% fine sand, 10% low plasticity fines

EilV=
AMENICA

E{VIBr)IWEM/{I $l]l|IEERhli.
@r!S.{.111'/6 t @IWIFIJC?b1/

BORING LOG
Projecl Localion 501 El Charro Road,



Project: VMcPleasanton Boring: B-1 Ps.:L or -lL

Drilling Method: Hollow stem Au96

Sampling lllethod; Madtfied carifomia privesamprer tlE x 2.o'l Approved by: A. Atklnson

33

37

4D

4 l

43

44

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with CLAY and SAND (GP-GC) (Continued)

Type ll-V Neat
C€ment Grout
with a tremmie
pape to ground
surface

POORLY GRADED GRA moist, 70% fine to medium
subangLrlar gravel, 30% mediuh sahd

EIIV=
AMENITA

Elr\MflOlV/rG,YIl! Erl3it€ERllG.
@t{sII{'lG E @/WIBUCT]O /

BORING LOG
Proiecl Location 501 El Charro Road,



Bor ing:  B-1 Ps.4 or  4

Drillins co: _]qleg18!i!!!!g:Lle!!!!gJ!9: Drillins Method:

Date Started: 11n7nq Sampling Methodi

Datecompleted: 11n7nq Hole Diamefer:

5'1

Type lfv Neat
Cement Grcut
with a kemmie
pipe to ground
sudace

TOTAL DEPTH 58 GROUND SURFACE
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 57 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

31

34

3a

44

33

3A

1 9

2A

25

36

39

1 a

u
m

25

2A

35

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP) (Cofltinued)

EilV=
ANEfrIEA

gVUAO,liG,YIrtl EYc,?.]€Ef,tilrc.
@tvg.tTWG A @IS?BUCTTON

BORING LOG
Prcject Locatjon 501 El Charro Road,



Boring: B.2 Ps. -L or -lL

Sampling lllethod: flodrfled cartrornia prtv€ samprertla x 2.ol Apprct\,/ed by: A. Alkinson

't1

1 4

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL (GP), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, 90% tine to medium gravel,
10% fine to medium sand

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP), light olive brown (2.5Y t4), moist, 75% line to
medium subangular gravel, 25% medium sand

Type IFV Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
6udace

SILT (ML), olive bro$,/n (2.5Y iy4), moi6t, 90% fine6, 10% fine gravel, nonpla6tic

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist,55% fines, 35% fine sand, 10% fine gravel,
medium plasticity

EIIVE
AHENICA

Elf,/llfloM{El\1-]rl ENG] rEERlirG.
cov$JLlflvc I @|STRUCTI]V

BORING LOG
Proiect Location 501 El Chano Road,
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Project: vMc Pleasanton Boring: B-2 ps. -L ot tL

Drilling Method: Hottd sten AuE.r

Sampling Method: Modafed calirornia pdve samplerlls x2.01 Approved by: A. Alkinson

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) (Continued)

LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 750,6 fines, 15% fine gravel, 100,6 fine
6and, medium plasticity

Type ll-V Neat
Cement GroLrt
with a lremmie
pipe to ground
surface

z2

21

20

37

20

m

27

24

27

B-2-15 5

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with CLAY and SAND (cP€c), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 70% fine
to medium gravel, 20% fine to mediurn sand, 10o,( low ptasticity fines

BORING LOGE'IVE
Ai lENICA

E]$4Fof*lElIItl FIiGJ'vEEBlt G,
@i/sr.[tM] & coir9Ft/c7tc$J

Project Location 501 El Charro Road,



Bor ing:  B-2 Ps.3 of  , l

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with CLAY and SAND (GP-GC), olive bro,,rn (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 60% fine
to medium subangular gravel, 30% medium sand, 100,6 low pla8ticity fine6

Type llv Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
surface

36

37

2 l

20

1 a

31

41J

24

40

3e

3A

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SANO (GP), olive bro\Nn (2.5Y,1,/4), moist, 70% flne to medium
subangular gGvel, 30% medium sand

EilV=
AMENICA

ElVlBoM{Etr|lL E lCt€EBf'rS
cot/9,{.7t10 t co|stStrclto l

BORING LOG
Proi€ct Localion 501 El Charro Road,



Project: VMC Pleasanton Boring: B-2 pri. 1 or --.1-

Sampling Method: Modifled calrornia prive samplerI18" x 2.0"1 Approved by: A, Alkinson

Type ll.V Neat
cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
surface

TOTAL OEPTH 57.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 56.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL wiih sAND (GP) (Continued)40

1 9

1 7

40

33

37

1 6

27

34

21

38

21

21

u

28

35

47

49

50

54

57

EilV=
AMENICA

ETUBOM{EIVI/{I EIiI;AEEFI|',G,
coflg,{.I,l{c I co tstBucrl, /

Project Localion 501 El Charro Road,
Pleasanton, CA



Boring: B-3 Ps. -L of -lL

Sampling Method: _!!.9!!!sLgsl!&0!aqri!9s@r!s lllrao"l Approved by: A, Atkinson

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL (GP), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moi6t, 90% medium subangular
gravel, 10% fine to medium sand

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
surface

WELL GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GW), light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, 75% flne subangular
gravel, 25% medium sand

T with GRAVEL (lrL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 850/6 fines, 15% fine gravel, nonplastic

EilV=
Ai lENITA

Et'll1R0r!l1E.rvl,4r E',lc/t/fr Vq
@i'19./LTIM; & COr\lSTFUCUolr

BORING LOG
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Proiect: VMG Pleasanton Boring: B-3 ps.tlor _lL

Sampling Method: ibdified caltiornla pnv€samFler118" x 2.o'l Approved by: A. Atkinson
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36

25

1 8

23

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) (Conlinued)

LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL (CL), olive bro\,m (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 75% fines, 20% fine gravel, 5% fine
sand, low to medium plasticity

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
6urface

wilh CLAY and SAND (GP-GC),
subrounded gravel, 20',6 medium 6and, 10% lot,/ plasticity fine6

EITV=
Ai lENICA

E{yao^{r{Fll7t! E :rEE8ri,c.
@lllsutTtMi & COiTSTBUCI]O,\'

BORING LOG
Projgct Location 501 El Charro Road,



Drilling Method: Hottow st m Auq.r

Sampling lrethodr Modmed carifomia prive samFler tl a' x 2.o'l Approved by: A. Atkinson
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1 9

20

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with CLAY and SAND (GP-GC) (Codinued)

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmte
pipe to ground
aurface

POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 95% medium sand, 5% fines

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moi6t, 70% fine to coabe
subangular gravel, 30% medium sand

EIIV=
AHENIEA

El'illRol'lt{Erfil Er'rGriEEFSli
coilsJLl'tvc E @lrsrTFuclo,y

BORING LOG
Project Location 501 El Charro Road,
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Proiect: VMC Pleasanton Boring: B-3 Ps. -lL or -lL

Drillins co: -lggqQfillilsjllgslllrsJlg: Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Hole Diameter:

Logged byr B. Behr

Date Started: Modifled california Drivesampler ll8'x 2,0'1 Approved by: A, Alkinson

Date Comp'eted: Surface Elevation: 382.5 feet abov€ msl

Depth
in

feet
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DESCRIPTION
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POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP), ollve broMi,h (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 750,6 line to coar6e
gravel, 25% medium sand

Type I l-V Neat
C€ment Grout
with a hemmie
pipe to ground
surface

TOTAL DEPTH 58 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 56,5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

d
I
o

NOTES:

EITVE
Ai lENICA

EI{}1Ro1${FITA E,lGriEEFlVG.
COIS.[. IG & CO'\,SmlrIO.rll

BORING LOG
501 ElCharro Road,

Pleasanton, CA

Projsct No. 
I 
Last R€vised

vMco6og I at2oo7

Projecl Locatioh



Boring: 94 Ps. _L or -lL

Drilling Method: Holow sism A&er

Sampling Method: Modrtted cartF rnra prrve s€nprer Il B" x 2.o l Approved by: A Atkinson
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1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

POORLY GRAOED GRAVEL (GP), light olive brown (2.5Y t4), 90% tine to coarse gravel, 100,6 fine to
medium subangular glavel

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
sudac€

WELL GMDED GRAVEL with SAND (GW), light olive brown (2.5Y 94), moi6t, 75% fine to coarse
subangular gravel. 25% medium sand

SILT (ML), olive bro$,m (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 90% fines, 10% fine gravel, nonplastic

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 55% fines, 35% fine sand, 10% fine gravel,
medium plasticity

EIIVE
AMENICA

E|{Uno }f, T,{l Ei\€/l€EElNq
cot{9.[.71M; I CoiVS]BUS/1DN

BORING LOG
Projoct Locafon 501 El Charro Road,



Boring: B-4 Ps. -L of _lL

Drilling Co: Greqq Drillino & Testino. lnc. Drilling Method:

Date Started: l't/?en7 Sampling llethod: irtodifi€d carifomia pdv€ samprertls" x 2.0'1 Appro\€d by: A. Alkinson

Date Completed: lapqn7 Hole Diameter: e' Surface Elevation: s!?J-e9!e!9yg.t!.!r
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SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) (Continued)

Type IFV Neat
Cement Grout
with a hemmie
pape lo ground
surface

T and SAND (GP€[4), olive brov,,/n (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 75% fine to
coGrse gravel, 15% fine to medium sand, 10% nonplastic flnes

E'IVE
AI i lEf , ITA

AiWflgMiH\rIlL €,'!Gll{EEF$t'3.
cotlg,Lflrc I colts7Fljcllctv

BORING LOG
Project Location 501 El Charro Road.
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Boring: Bl4 ps. __.,L of _lL

Sampling Method: Modifled carifornra p vesamprerns"x2.ol Approved by: A. Atkin8on

33

34

35

38

39

&

4 l

42

43

44

45

POORLY GRADEO GRAVEL with SILT and SAND (GP.G[,) (Corttinued)

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pape to ground
surface

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP), olive brown (2-5Y 4/4), moist, 70% fine to medium
subangular gravel, 30% medium sand

EIIVE
Af iESIE/ .

tlrvt'IFo]\llGMlt El,lof€ERlfl6.
coll$Illl,lc & @l\lslBuolll3,\l

BORING LOG
Project Location 501 El Charro Road,



Boring: B-4 Ps, -lL or -lL

Type ll-V Neat
Cement Grout
with a tremmie
pipe to ground
aurface

TOTAL DEPTH 58 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 57 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
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POOR LY GRADED GRAVEL with SAND (GP) (Continued)

EIIV=
A$ENIEA
a{4POf{VE n4L Et{6tEEf,'|ro,
col,{$rtTD{G & Co'{STAUfl D'll

BORING LOG
Projecl Location 5Ol El Charro Road,


